

No. 23-1590 & No. 23-1591

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

THE PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

**AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, and
JONATHAN M. MARKS, in his official capacity as DEPUTY
SECRETARY FOR ELECTIONS AND COMMISSIONS,**

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

**Appeal From Final Order Entered by U.S. District Court for the
Middle District of Pennsylvania in Case No. 1:19-CV-622**

THIRD-STEP BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

Daniel T. Brier
Donna A. Walsh
Myers, Brier & Kelly, LLP
425 Biden Street, Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503
(570) 342-6100

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
Secretary of the Commonwealth Al Schmidt
and Deputy Secretary for Elections and
Commissions Jonathan M. Marks

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PILF Lacks Standing To Bring This Action Under the NVRA 2

A. After *TransUnion*, an alleged informational injury that causes no concrete harm does not suffice under Article III 2

B. PILF suffered no concrete harm from denial of access to information relating to the PennDOT software error 7

C. The NVRA does not confer federal jurisdiction 10

D. *Scott* is indistinguishable and persuasive here 10

II. The NVRA Does Not Require Disclosure of the Names and Addresses of Persons Who Were Notified of the Software Error 11

A. PILF’s construction cannot be reconciled with the NVRA’s text, structure or purpose 11

B. The NVRA does not authorize public access to any records bearing on voter eligibility 15

C. The Commonwealth has consistently argued that the plain text only requires disclosure of statutorily mandated programs and activities 18

D. The cases PILF cites do not support its construction 18

III. The District Court Erred in Requiring Identification of Persons Who Canceled Their Registrations or Did Not Respond to the Letters 19

A. The DPPA prohibits disclosure of names and addresses of persons to whom letters were sent concerning the software error 19

B.	The names and addresses of letter recipients are uniquely sensitive and therefore not required to be disclosed	22
C.	PILF agreed that registrant identities need not be disclosed in litigation in the Fourth Circuit.....	24
IV.	The Records PILF Seeks Are Protected From Disclosure by the Work Product Doctrine.....	24
A.	The work product doctrine protects analyses prepared by expert consultants in anticipation of litigation.....	25
B.	The district court correctly ruled that the expert’s analysis is protected by the work product doctrine.....	27
C.	PILF offers no basis for overturning the district court decision.....	29
D.	PILF offers no authority for voiding the work product protection.....	35
	CONCLUSION	36

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abramski v. United States, 57. U.S. 159 (2014)15

Abuelhawa v. United States, 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....11

Acosta v. Democratic City Comm., 288 F. Supp. 3d 597 (E.D. Pa. 2018)31

American Civil Rights Union v. Philadelphia City Comm’rs, 872 F.3d 175
(3d Cir. 2017)31

Arcia v. Sec’y of Fla., 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....19

Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....9

Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770, 398 U.S. 235 (1970)11

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott, 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022).....4, 10, 11

In re Cendent Corp. Secs. Litig., 343 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2003).....26, 35

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)8

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv., 546 U.S. 481 (2006)11

Ellis v. Westinghouse Elec. Co., LLC, 11 F.4th 221 (3d Cir. 2021)25

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)17

Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Phila. v. Montgomery Newspapers, 141 F.3d
71 (3d Cir. 1998)9

Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....4, 5, 11

Fox v. Lackawanna Cnty., No. 16-CV-1511, 2018 WL 4095854 (M.D. Pa.
Aug. 27, 2018).....29, 30

In re Grand Jury Proc., 604 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1979).....25, 26

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)15

Hedberg v. Ind. Bell Tel. Co., Inc., 47 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1995)35

Heinzl v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc., No. 2:14-CV-1455,
2015 WL 6604015 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2015)34

Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947)25, 30

Holmes v. Pension Plan of Bethlehem Steel Corp., 213 F.3d 124
(3d Cir. 2000)33

Huber v. Simon’s Agency, Inc., 84 F.4th 132 (3d Cir. 2023).....3, 5, 6

Huber v. Taylor, 469 F.3d 67 (3d Cir. 2005)18

Kelly v. RealPage, Inc., 47 F.4th 202 (3d Cir. 2022)3, 5, 6

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....7

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens-Richmond Region Counsel 4614 v.
Pub. Int. Legal Found., Inc.*, No. 1:18-CV-00423, 2018 WL 3848404
(E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018)23

Leonen v. Johns-Manville, 135 F.R.D. 94 (D.N.J. 1990)29

Lexington Ins. Co. v. W. Pa. Hosp., 423 F.3d 318 (3d Cir. 2005)34

Lezark v. I.C. Sys., Inc., No. 22-1804, 2023 WL 2609815 (3d Cir. Mar.
23, 2023)3

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

Marks v. Stinson, 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994)32

Martin v. Bally’s Park Place Hotel & Casino, 983 F.2d 1252 (3d Cir.
1993).....26, 34

Montgomery Cnty. v. MicroVote Corp., 175 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1979).....29

National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust Co., 522 U.S. 479 (1998)14

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, 435 U.S. 589 (1978)6

Pierce v. Allegheny Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....32

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal. For Riverside Cty., 478 U.S. 1 (1986)....6

Project Vote/Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long, 682 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 2012)19

Public Int. Legal Found., Inc. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections, 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 18, 24

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Just., 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....4, 5, 11

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. To Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)..... 8

Sierra Club v. Morton, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)8

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)8

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)15

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 440 (2016).....4, 6, 10

Sporck v. Peil, 759 F.2d 312 (3d Cir. 1985).....35

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....passim

Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc., 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020).....4

True the Vote v. Hosemann, 43 F. Supp. 3d 693 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....17

United States v. Ernstoff, 183 F.R.D. 148 (D.N.J. 1998).....34

United States v. Nobles, 422 U.S. 225 (1975)25, 26

United States v. Richardson, 418 U.S. 166 (1974) 7

United States v. Rockwell Int'l, 897 F.2d 1255 (3d Cir. 1990).....26, 27, 30

United States v. Smith, 123 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 1997)6

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 272119

18 U.S.C. § 2721(a).....20, 21

18 U.S.C. § 2725(3)21

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)17

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)13

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b).....14

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c).....14

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)22

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A).....14

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d).....14

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2).....14

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)1

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1).....12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(2).....14

52 U.S.C. § 2070117

52 U.S.C. § 2070317

52 U.S.C. § 2070417

25 Pa. C.S.A. § 190113

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....35

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(4)(D)36

MISCELLANEOUS

8 C. Wright and A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2024
(1970)25
